

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

$\mathbf{R} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{L} \mathbf{V} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 199.

Resolve for the repair of the bridge over the Mattawamkeng river in township number one, range second, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum Bridge over of two hundred dollars for the repair of the bridge over the Mattawamkeag river in township number one, range second, in the county of Aroostook; provided, the proprietors and settlers on said township will furnish the balance necessary to complete said repair.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Mattawam-

keag river, for repair of.

Chapter 200.

Resolve in favor of the treasurers of the towns of Bloomfield, Hanover and Chester.

Resolved. That there be paid from the state treasury from any money not otherwise appropriated, to the treasurer of the town of Bloomfield the sum of four dollars and eighty cents, for bounty paid upon silk the past year; also four dollars to the treasurer of the town of Hanover; also six dellars to the treasurer of the town of Chester for bounty paid upon wild animals as by law provided.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 201.

Resolve relating to county estimates.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in County taxes. the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, sixteen thousand five hundred dollars; Aroostook, three thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars; Hancock, eight thousand six hundred and seventy-five dollars; Kennebec, twenty thousand eight hundred dollars; Cumberland, forty-six thousand five hundred dollars; Franklin, four thousand three hundred and fifty dollars; Lincoln, thirteen thousand six hundred and ten dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, twenty-nine thousand dollars; Piscat-

Bloomfield. Hanover and Chester, treasurers of, in favor of.

GRIDLEY J. F. BRYANT.-HENRIE DIONNE.

Спар. 202.

aquis, two thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars; Somerset, seveny thousand six hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, seven thousand dollars; Waldo, nine thousand seven hundred dollars; Washington, twelve thousand nine hundred dollars; Kork, twenty-five thousand one hundred dollars.

[Approved' March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 202.

Resolve in favor of Gridley J. F. Bryant.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to audit and settle the account of Gridley J. F. Bryant for designs, plans and estimates, and other expenses incurred by order of the joint standing committee of this legislature.

[Approved March 27, 1858]

Chapter 203.

Resolve in favor of Henrie Dionne.

Whereas, the sum of two hundred dollars only has been drawn from the treasury, of the six hundred dollars appropriated to the plantations of Madawaska, Hancock and Van Buren, by a resolve approved April fifteenth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, and whereas the conditions of said resolve were substantially complied with and the money expended in schools as required by said resolve, by said Dionne;

Henrie Dionne, in favor of.

Cortain resolve repealed. Therefore resolved, That there be paid from the treasury out of moneys not otherwise appropriated to Henrie Dionne of Madawaska plantation, the sum of one hundred dollars in full satisfaction of all the claims of the several plantations for the four hundred dollars now remaining in the treasury, and the resolve entitled a resolve in favor of Madawaska, Hancock and Van Buren plantations, approved April fifteenth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fiftyseven, be and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved March 29, 1858.]

Gridley J. F. Bryant, in favor of.